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Date: July 18, 2012
In response please refer to: 7421

By fax and registered mail

To:

Ms. Liat Melamed

Head of Family Unification Department
Ministry of Interior

Wadi Joz 49

Jerusalem

Dear Ms. Melamd

Re: Application for A/5 visa as part of the graduated pocedure
Family unification application No. 2408/94
Made by N. J. Jabarin, ID No.
For her spouse, A. Jabarin, ID No.

On behalf of my clients, N. Jabarin (hereinaftes. Mlabarin) and A. Jabarin (hereinafter: Mr. Jabairi
my client), | hereby contact you in the followingatter:

1. As stated in the subject heading, Mr. Jabarindsiesting to have his status upgraded to the status
of temporary resident (A/5 visa). This request a&lmin view of recent legal developments
pertaining to the entitlement of persons whoseistshould have been be upgraded to A/5 prior
to the government resolution, but was not due taydan processing the application. We shall
present our position.

My clients’ matter

2. We hereinafter present the chain of events releamty client’s status upgrade application,
namely, the events that occurred before GovernRegoblution 1813.

3. Ms. Jabarin’s application for family unificationthiMr. Jabarin, her husband, originally a
resident of the Occupied Palestinian Territories filad on July 12, 1994.

4. On March 14, 1995, after Ms. Jabarin contacted HadoCenter for the Defence of the
Individual (HaMoked), a letter was sent from HaMdkacting as counsel, to your office
requesting an update on the processing of andéiside in the family unification application.

The letter of HaMoked dated March 14, 1995 is attachereto and markéd



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

On February 19, 1996, an additional letter was, sartlosing the above mentioned letter dated
March 14, 1995. The letter was intended to endwatdll handling of the case would be carried
out via HaMoked. The letter also enclosed notiddsrth for my clients’ twin daughters, and
your office was asked to add them to the familyfioaiion application.

The letter of HaMoked dated February 19, 1996teched hereto and markBd

On February 28, 1996, we received a letter fronr yffice, dated February 26, 1996 confirming
receipt of HaMoked'’s letter dated February 19, 199& letter also notified that your office
would notify us of the status of the applicatioompptly.

The letter from your office dated February 26, 189éttached hereto and marked

On August 27, 1996, we received a letter from yaftice, dated August 20, 1996, indicating that
in order to establish center-of-life in Israel, Mabarin must produce further documents: a lease
agreement from the date of the marriage, housefbilin the date of marriage, confirmations
with respect to medical services received by Miatda and her children, confirmations from my
clients’ work places.

The letter from your office dated August 20, 198@itached hereto and marked
On December 15, 1996, a letter was sent enclogingecof-life documents as requested.
The letter dated December 15, 1996 is attacheddanel markedt.

On July 23, 1998, HaMoked contacted your officauesging information on the status of the
family unification application.

The letter of HaMoked is attached hereto and makked
On September 1, 1998, a reminder was sent.
The reminder is attached hereto and mafked

On September 13, 1998, we received a letter fromn gffice dated September 9, 1998,
according to which, The aforesaid application was rejected on Septembdrl, 1997 on the
grounds that center-of-life had not been establishB. It is noted that no letter of rejection in
this matter was received at our office, despiteféloethat your office had been notified several
times that HaMoked was acting as counsel.

The letter from your office dated September 9, 18%#tached hereto and marked

On the day this letter was received, HaMoked ségttter detailing the correspondence between
HaMoked and your office and arguing that in viewih# fact that the documents you requested
had been provided, the presumption was that thiicafipn was being reviewed. We concluded

the letter with a demand to continue processinp@family unification application.

The letter of HaMoked dated September 13, 19984dslzed hereto and marked
On November 1, 1998, a reminder was sent.
The reminder is attached hereto and marked

On November 6, 1998, a letter from your office dafictober 29, 1998 was received,
summoning Ms. Jabarin to an “inquiry”.

The summons is attached hereto and makked

On November 11, 1998, an application for the regiistn of Ms. Jabarin’s children was filed,
enclosing center-of-life documents.

The application for child registration is attacthemteto and marked.



16. In a conversation held on November 17, 1998, batvids Poritzki, from HaMoked and Ms.
Weiss from your office, it was stated that Ms. Jabaust attend the office in person for the
“inquiry” and that your questions could not be aeswd in writing.

17. On November 20, 1998, we received a letter front wéfice, dated November 19, 1998,
requesting further documents in relation to thédctggistration application.

The letter of your office is attached hereto andk&aM .

18. On December 13, 1998, the additional documentsestgd for the child registration application
were sent.

The letter to which the documents were enclosettéashed hereto and markisd

19. On December 23, 1998, HaMoked sent a letter to gliiae, indicating that HaMoked saw no
reason or need to inconvenience Ms. Jabarin byrrieguner to attend the office in person as all
center-of-life documents for the family had beeoduced. The letter enclosed center-of-life
documents dating back to 1996 and stated that inatsias following receipt of these documents
your office still found it required an in-persortérview with Ms. Jabarin, HaMoked would direct
her to attend the office in order to clarify theessary details.

The letter of HaMoked dated December 23, 1998t&hed hereto and markéd

20. On January 21, 1999, we received the responseunfoftice dated January 13, 1999 indicating
as follows: ‘In view of the documents that have been producedifds. Jabarin’'s application
to register her children, it has been decided to mnsider the decision rendered on
September 11, 1997 with regards to denying the afesaid application. We shall inform you
of our decision when processing is completéd

The response of your office is attached heretonaadkedP.

21. On October 14, 199%ine months after the letter in which you indicatedthe family
unification application would be reconsidered we received a letter from your office dated
October 12, 1999, indicating that HaMoked's lettENovember 1, 199&ad been received and
that the protocol for processing such applicatieguires inquiries vis-a-vis security agencies
in addition to examining center-of-life’.

Your response is attached hereto and magked

22. OnJune 8, 2000, six years after its submissipthe family unification application was
approved.

The letter of approval is attached hereto and nobirke

23. On July 2, 2000, Mr. Jabarin received a referratitain a DCO permit.
The referral is attached hereto and marged

24. Mr. Jabarin has resided in Israel ever since wéhmyits.

Legal developments on status upgrades

25. Recently, there have been legal developments esthact to entittement by individuals whose
status should have been upgraded prior to the gmeatt resolution of May 2002, but was not as
a result of delays.

26. In the judgment rendered in AAA 8849/0&Ifish v. Director of the Population Registry
(unreported, rendered on June 2, 2008) (herein&ftdish) — a judgment in two appeals filed
with the Supreme Court in the matter of individualsose status should have been upgraded
prior to the government resolution, the Court held:



Following our remarks in a previous hearing, the Repondent has
agreed that the status of an applicant may be upgded even if it was

not upgraded prior to the cut-off date, if the factthat it was not upgrade
was the result of unjustified delays caused by thHeespondent.The
guestion whether the Appellants meet the aforegi#tierion must be
examined by the Court for Administrative Affairssed on the facts of each
case. Each of the litigants will have an opportutotpresent additional
evidence such that the Court is able to make aguln the matter.

(Emphasis added, N.D.)

27. In addition, in a judgment that addressed the sarye issue, AAA 5534/(Rajoub v. Minister
of the Interior (unreported, July 16, 2008) (hereinaftRajoub), the Court held:

On the recommendation of the Court and on confemtase will be
remanded to the Court for Administrative Affairsti® reexamined in light
of the policy (formulated after the lower courtued its judgment),
expressed in the approach that, “the status opplicant may be upgraded
even if it was not upgraded prior to the cut-offejaf the fact that it was not
upgrade was the result of unjustified delays cabgettie Respondent”
(from the judgment in AAA 8849/0Bufish v. Director of the Population
Registry (unreported, rendered on June 2, 2008)). The Gbatt examine
whether the case at bar meets the aforementioitedarWe draw attention
to Petitioners’ argument that they live on the oside of the separation
fence and therefore, as holders of DCO permits @thyer than A/5 status
experience difficulties, and, secondly, that Pati¢ir 2 is in poor health as a
result of an accidente also draw attention to the time that has elapsed
and the processing history of this case which begam 1995 (the
administrative petition was filed in 2003), as welas to the
circumstances of the timetables in 2002, which wjlpresumably, be
taken into account bythe Respondents in formulating their positionha t
Court for Administrative Affairs, and we clearly k&no conclusive
findings. Finally, we urge the Court to schedulgearing in the very near
future in light of all the aforesaid. The petitimntherefore accepted on
consent according thereto.

(Emphasis added, N.D.)

We note that the three cases mentioned above esranded to the District Court which found
that the status of the Appellants should be upgtaolé/5 status.

Implementation of the Dufish rule

28. As demonstrated by the factual outline, In May 2Q90&t before the government resolution
entered into effect, my client was four months afvayn eligibility to apply for an A/5 visa
under the graduated procedure. The Court addressitntical time gap:

In addition, it appears inappropriate to fault Beditioners for the missing
four months and deny the Petitioner a status uggrazhsidering the fact
that the respondent significantly delayed appro¥ahe initial family
unification application — a delay of more than fgaars. On this issue, in a
judgment given in AAA 8849/0Bufish v. Director of the Population
Registry in East Jerusalemthe Supreme Court recently ruled that:



29.

30.

“Following our remarks in a previous hearing, the Repondent has
agreed that the status of an applicant may be upgded even if it was
not upgraded prior to the cut-off date, if the factthat it was not upgrade
was the result of unjustified delays caused by thHeespondent.

(First emphasis was added, second emphasis imaki$i.D.)

It was further stated:

In view of all the above, | have reached the cosioluthat considering the
overall circumstances, it is not justified to insia the four-month period in
which the Petitioner had no DCO permit (a time dgrivhich she met the
material requirements of the procedure), whileRlespondent took almost
four and-a-half years to approve the applicatiotelay that directly
impacted the Petitioner’s ability to meet the reguients of the procedure
and have her status upgraded, and while the Respbodntravened his
own protocols by granting the Petitioner permitsdioorter durations rather
than the full term.

(Emphasis added, N.D.)

In this case, the elapsed time was even more subgial; six years from the time the
application was filed until its approval!

Thus, the significant legal developments on theassf status upgrades for applicants under the
graduated procedure justify a review of my cliegése. As we demonstrate below, a review
conducted in accordance with the legal situatiamertly in effect will reveal that my client is
entitled to have his status upgraded and to re@@iv&/5 visa.

From the general to the particular: My client’s entitlement to an A/5 visa

31.

The processing of Ms. Jabarin’s application forifgmnification with Mr. Jabarin was slow and
complicated without any justification. We hereimaftletail the unjustified delays in processing
on your part.

Delaysin processing the family unification application

32.

33.

34.

35.

More than two yearspassed from the day the family unification apgl@mawas filed, on July
12, 1994, until your letter demanding additionatulments was sent on August 20, 1996.

As aforesaid, on December 15, 1996, the additidoaliments were sent. In retrospect, it came to
light (in your letter dated September 9, 1998) thatapplication was denied on September 11,
1997, somaine monthsafter the additional documents were sent, “orgtteeinds that no
center-of-life had been established”. As stated/ajywo letter rejecting the application has

ever been receive and if, indeed, there was suchejection letter, it was not attached to

your letter of September 9, 1998In addition, the cause of the rejection is pugrxlbn its face,

as additional center-of-life documents were senyblar office, as per your demand, in December
1996. Inasmuch as these documents were insufficigrity was no letter on this issue sent out?

Following a communication from HaMoked on Septentti#r1998, Ms. Jabarin was summoned
to an “inquiry”. You alleged that this matter couldt be clarified in writing. Despite this, after
additional center-of-life documents were providegaur office,you informed, on January 13,
1999 that, in view of these documents, it had beelecided to reconsider the application

Nine whole months thereafter on October 12, 1999, you notified that accordmgour
protocols, processing of the application necessitatquiries with additional security officials.



36.
37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Eight more months went byuntil the family unification application was appeal.

Let us ignore, for a moment, your failure to senaf#icial letter of rejection in September 1997,
a year and five monthspassed from the date on which you notified thatcignts’ application
would be reconsidered, until it was approved. Thidearly and undisputedly an unjustified
delay.

According to the protocols of your office, the timegjuired for reviewing an application to extend
a permit is two months. This can be deducetgy alia, from the referral letters issued at the
time, which indicated that the application mushimde at the office two months prior to the
expiry of the permit. Remarks made by HonorabldideiSobel in AP (Jerusalem) 8436/08
Sabah'Aweisat v. Minister of the Interior (reported in Nevo, hereinaftéAweisat) are

relevant to this matter.

Recalling that the Minister of Interior estimatée duration of processing
applications to extend DCO permits at two monthissiprotocols, and thus
noted in the letter dated September 16, 1999 tigaPéetitioners must file the
application for an extensiom{vo months prior to the period end'. This
means thaprocessing the permit extension application for clee to ten
months exceeds the reasonable and normal duration

(Ibid., emphases added, N.D.)

Indeed, the case at hand does not concern thesetesf a permit, but rather the approval of a
family unification application, however, the dumatiof processingyne year and five monthsis
eighttimes the time it took, at the relevant time, tteexi a DCO permit. It is impossible not to
considerl7 monthsan “unjustified delay” according to your own prdoees.

The reason provided by your office for this delfg@&veral months, namely that the response was
delayed due to inquiries vis-a-vis security agescannot be accepted. According to case law,
delays caused as a result of waiting for the positif the security agencies cannot justify failure
to upgrade status. So for example'Aweisat the Court noted;

... Citing delays by security officials in providing their position on an
application cannot justify the failure to upgrade $atus from the point of
view of the applicant. In any event, the Ministry dé Interior cannot
justify a delay based on the date on which it receed the positions of
security officials, when its own conduct, irrespedte of security officials,
failed to move the processing of the application fevard with the
required speed

(Emphasis added, N.D.)

In another case, AP (Jerusalem) 413@3deh v. Director of the Population Administratiin

in East Jerusalem([reported in Nevo], November 23, 2008), the Miniof Interior argued that
the delay in processing the application resultechfan ISA demand to hold processing of the
application for six months and from the Petitiosesimmoning for questioning at the ISA.
Without the final position of security officialdj¢ Ministry was unable to approve the status
upgrade application. The Court held that:

On this issue, | am of the opinion that an unjustied delay, in this

context, also includes unjustified delays that oceted, if occurred, in

the ISA’s examination. As stated above, the ISA provided the Respondent
with its position on the Petitioner only on NovemBé, 2002,



approximately a year after it was requested toigeoan opinion on the
application. A delay such as this, of more thaearyis certainly an
unjustified delay. However, seeing as the prectlu$io approving the
application dates back to May 12, 2002 (the deeidiate according to the
law), the question is whether the ISA’s delay up to thatlate (May 12,
2002) was also unjustifiedPresuming the ISA received the communication
from the Ministry of Interior shortly after it want,it is a delay of close
to six months. Even assuming the Petitioners’ casecessitated special
inquiries, for the purpose of which he was summonefbr questioning

on March 4, 2002, this isprima facie, an excessive period of time which
does meet the definition of “unjustified delay” inits sense in this
context. Note well: | do not preclude the possibility of faxs and
circumstances that might justify a delay of thig.sdowever, on this issue,
| have received no explanation for the delay ofrapimately six months in
producing the response of the ISA... Moreover, inrdsponse that was
ultimately provided, the ISA notified that it had nomments on the
application... under these circumstances, the caugdéd delay of the
ISA’s response is unclear.

(Emphasis added, N.D.)

42. On this issue we shall once again recall the resnarkde by the Court Majdi, which are
relevant also to the case at bar: “it appears irgggrate to fault the Petitioners for the missing
four months and deny the Petitioner a status uggmzhsidering the fact that the respondent
significantly delayed approval of the initial familinification application — a delay of more than

four years.”
Conclusion
43. In light of all the above, we request to upgradealignt’'s and issue him a temporary resident

identity card (A/5).
44, We look forward to the prompt approval of the aggion.

Respectfully,

Noa Diamond, Adv.

Attached
Appendices.



